

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/30/2019 3:29 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
No. 97603-1

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I
No. 77368-2-1

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Interpleader Plaintiff,

v.

BELLEVUE PARK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
Interpleader-Defendant, Cross-Claim Plaintiff, Respondent,

ABOLFAZAL HOSSEINZADEH,
Interpleader Defendant, Cross-Claim Defendant, Appellant,

ADRIAN TEAGUE,
Interpleader Defendant, Cross-Claim Plaintiff.

**RESPONDENT BELLEVUE PARK HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP

1001 Fourth Ave., Ste. 4200
Seattle, Washington 98154
Phone: (206) 292-1144
Fax: (206) 340-0902

Andrew J. Kinstler
WSBA No. 12703
akinstler@helsell.com

Debra M. Akhbari
WSBA No. 47500
dakhbari@helsell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Factual Background.....	3
	B. Procedural Background	8
V.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	10
	A. This Case Does Not Fall Within the Narrow Criteria Required for this Court to Accept Review	
	1. This case does not involve an issue of substantial public interest.....	11
	2. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with any decision of the Supreme Court.....	12
	B. Hosseinzadeh May Not Raise for the First Time His Theory That the Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Grant Declaratory Relief.....	15
	C. The Association Requests an Award of Attorney Fees and Costs for Responding to this Petition.....	17
VI.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Lee</i> , 70 Wn.2d 947, 425 P.2d 902 (1967).....	16
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden–Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 826, 726 P.2d 8 (1986)	18
<i>In re Adoption of TAW</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1040, 387 P.3d 636 (2016)	11
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 132, 380 P.3d 413 (2016)	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000).....	15
<i>Kaintz v. PLG, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 782, 197 P.3d 710 (2008)	17
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012).....	16
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass’n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	17
<i>Phillips Bldg. Co. v. An</i> , 81 Wn. App. 696, 705, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	17
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 38, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	16
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)	11
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	17

Statutes

64.32 RCW	3
64.34 RCW	4
RCW 64.34.455	18

Other Authorities

GR 14.1.....	11
RAP 13.4.....	2, 10
RAP 18.1.....	17
RAP 2.5.....	16
